
 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Meeting: Executive 

Members: Councillors Carl Les (Chairman), Gareth Dadd, 
Derek Bastiman, Michael Harrison, Simon Myers, 
Janet Sanderson, David Chance, Keane Duncan, 
Greg White and Annabel Wilkinson. 

Date: Tuesday, 7th November, 2023 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Selby Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, 
Selby, YO8 9FT 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items taken in 
open session. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer whose contact details are below if 
you would like to find out more. 
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting that is being broadcasted and recorded and 
will be available to view via www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings. The meeting is also ‘hybrid’, 
which enables people to attend the meeting remotely using MS Teams. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open to the 
public, please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography 
at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to the start of the meeting, 
the Democratic Services Officer whose details are at the foot of the first page of the Agenda. We 
ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-disruptive. 
 

Business 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 October 2023 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4.   Exclusion of the Public  
 Members are recommended to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration 

of each of the items of business listed in Column 1 of the following table on the grounds 
that they each involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph(s) specified in column 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to information)(Variation) Order 
2006:- 

Item number on the agenda 
 

Paragraph number 

9 2 and 3 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings


 

 
OFFICIAL 

5.   Public Participation  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice to Will Baines of Democratic and Scrutiny Services and supplied the 
text (contact details below) by midday on Thursday 2 November, three working days 
before the day of the meeting.  Each speaker should limit themselves to 3 minutes on 
any item.  Members of the public who have given notice will be invited to speak: 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which are 
not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

 when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a matter 
which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Leader who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to 
cease while you speak. 
 

6.   Council Tax Reduction (Pages 13 - 16) 
 Recommendations: 

 

i) recommend the proposed Council Tax Reduction scheme for 2024/25 to full Council, 

retaining the scheme as that operating in 2023/24 
 

ii) delegate authority to the Section 151 officer to approve the accompanying 

Exceptional Hardship Scheme  
 

iii) authorise the Section 151 Officer, in consultation with the portfolio holder for 

Finance, to undertake the necessary consultation work to design a scheme for 

2025/2026. 

 
7.   Clarification Pay Policy Senior Managers (Pages 17 - 20) 
 Recommendation: 

 

i) To approve the updated paragraphs provided at section 3.1, to progress to full 
council. 

 
8.   Members Allowances 2024/25 (Pages 21 - 40) 
 Recommendation: 

 

That the Executive consider the report of the Independent Remuneration Panel for 
Member Allowances and to make recommendations to the meeting of Council on 15 
November 2023 regarding the recommended Basic Allowance and Special Responsibility 
Allowances for 2024-25. 
 

9.   Sale of Land at Gatherley Road, Brompton on Swale                            (Pages 41 - 44) 
 

10.   Forward Plan 
 

(Pages 45 - 56) 

11.   Any Other Items  
 Any other items which the Leader agrees should be considered as a matter of urgency 

because of special circumstances 
 

12.   Date of Next Meeting 
Tuesday 28 November 2023 at 11am 
 

 

Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable 
Officers to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are 
encouraged to contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in 
reports. 

 
 
 

Page 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Contact Details:  
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Will Baines, Principal Democratic Services & 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01609 533885 or e-mail: william.baines@northyorks.gov.uk 
Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
 
Monday, 30 October 2023 

Page 3

mailto:william.baines@northyorks.gov.uk
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Executive 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 17th October 2023 commencing at 11.00 am. 
 
Councillor Carl Les in the Chair. plus Councillors Gareth Dadd, Derek Bastiman, Michael Harrison, 
Janet Sanderson, David Chance, Keane Duncan, Greg White and Annabel Wilkinson. 
 
In attendance: Councillors Barbara Brodigan, Caroline Dickinson, George Jabbour and 
Steve Shaw-Wright. 
 
Officers present: Stuart Carlton, Gary Fielding, Barry Khan, Nic Harne, Gareth Bentley, David 

Caulfield, Rachel Joyce, Andrew Rowe, Abigail Barron, Linda Marfitt, Christine 
Phillipson, Liz Small, Paul Thompson, Laura Venn, Legal Manager, Mark 
Haynes, Hannah Heinemann, Alex Richards and Julian Rudd. 

 
Other Attendees:  Mr Richard Fieldman 
 
Apologies: Councillor Simon Myers, Karl Battersby, Richard Flinton and Richard Webb. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
319 Apologies for Absence 

 
 

320 Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 September 2023 
 
Resolved – That the public Minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2023, 
having been printed and circulated, be taken as read and confirmed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 
 

321 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

322 Public Participation 
 
There was one public statement received relating to Agenda item 7 – Hackney Carriage 
Zones, and the Chair agreed to consider the submission as part of that agenda item. 
 
 

323 Economic Growth Strategy 2024-2029 
 
Considered – A report of the Corporate Director for Community Development presenting 
the Economic Growth Strategy 2024-2029 for the Executive’s consideration and 
recommendation to Full Council. 
 
Councillor Derek Bastiman introduced the report and draft Strategy recognising the hard 
work undertaken by officers to develop the Strategy in such a short time since the 
formation of the new Council. He drew specific attention to the three pillars on which the 
Strategy was built – Enterprise, Infrastructure & People and provided a brief overview of 
those pillars and their associated priorities. Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Members notes the Strategy had evolved over a period of time and provided a clear 
pathway forward for the Council but recognised the Authority would need future financial 
support to enable the Strategy to be delivered in full. 
 
Councillor Paul Haslam acknowledged the Strategy showed merit and ambition but 
suggested it would benefit from the inclusion of information on: 

 retrospective growth to understand how the economy has grown in key areas in the 
last five years;  

 wh
[...]
delegated to the Executive Members for Highways & Transportation for his 
consideration and approval. 

 
 Page 11



 

 
OFFICIAL 

329 Appointments Report 
 
Considered – A report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) 
proposing the appointment of Councillor David Hugill to the North Yorkshire Moors 
National Park Authority. 
 
Councillor Carl Les introduced the report.  Noting that the NYMNPA had a number of 
forthcoming decisions that needed to be made, it was proposed that the Executive 
recommend to the Chief Executive that he make the appointment, using his emergency 
powers for the period through the next Full Council meeting on 15 November 2023, to 
enable Councillor David Hugill to participate in that decision making.   
 
Resolved: That the Executive recommend to the Chief Executive that using his 
emergency powers, he appoint Councillor David Hugill to the North York Moors National 
Park Authority, to fill the existing Conservative vacancy, for the period through to the next 
meeting of Full Council on 15 November 2023. 
 
 

330 Forward Plan 
 
Considered – The Forward Plan for the period 9 October 2023 to 31 October 2024 was 
presented. 
 
Resolved -   That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 

331 Date of Next Meeting - 7 November 2023 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.58 am. 

Page 12



 

 
NYC-Executive 7 November 2023 

Council Tax Reduction 
 

OFFICIAL 

 

North Yorkshire Council 

 

EXECUTIVE 

 

7 NOVEMBER 2023 

 

Council Tax Reduction  

 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the proposed North Yorkshire Council Tax 

Reduction Scheme (CTR) for 2024/25 and recommend that the Council Tax Reduction 

scheme for 2024/25 continues with the scheme unchanged from that operating in 

2023/24.  

 

 

2.0 SUMMARY  

 

2.1 The Local Government Finance Act 2012 places a requirement that each year the billing 

authority must consider whether to revise its Council Tax Reduction Scheme. As billing 

authority, North Yorkshire Council must adopt a Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the 

financial year 2024/2025. 

 

2.2 Subject to the Executive’s approval the final scheme proposal will be presented to Full 

Council for consideration on 15 November 2023. 

 

3.0 BACKGROUND   

 

3.1 The Council currently has a Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTR) for 2023/24 which 

was approved at full council on the 16th November 2022. The CTR is an Income 

Banded Scheme to help residents on low incomes and the most vulnerable residents 

to pay their Council Tax bill. 

 

3.2 The current Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTR) was introduced for all residents in 

North Yorkshire in 2023/24. This aligned the previous schemes delivered by the 

former district/borough councils.  The current simplified scheme provides that all 

working age residents can receive a maximum award of either 100%, 75%, 50%, 

25% or 0% towards their Council Tax bill. 

 

3.3 The Exceptional Hardship Scheme was approved in 2023/24 to enable individual 

applicants to be dealt with in a fair and equitable manner and will continue to form 

part of the Council Tax Reduction scheme and be paid through the Collection Fund. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

 
NYC-Executive 7 November 2023 

Council Tax Reduction 
 

OFFICIAL 

The Executive is recommended to approve that the authority to approve the 

Exceptional Hardship Scheme be delegated to the Section 151 Officer in consultation 

with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, and Resources, and that the authority to grant 

relief under the Exceptional Hardship Scheme be delegated to the S151 Officer and 

discharged by lead officers within the Revenues and Benefits service.  

 

3.4 The introduction of the current CTR scheme for 2023/24 has been successful. The 

simplicity of the scheme makes it easy to understand for our residents and easier to 

administer for Council Officers. 

 

3.5 The current scheme supports residents of North Yorkshire; it makes the application 

process simple for the increased number of residents who claim Universal Credit for 

the first time as it continues to increase its national roll out. 

 

3.6 The current scheme has seen reductions in the number of Council Tax recovery 

notices issued, over a 10% decrease across the county, whilst Council Tax collection 

rates have remained stable, so the current scheme has produced the desired 

outcome but will continued to be monitored throughout the financial year. 

 

 

3.7 The following table sets out the current claimant breakdown for 2023/2024:  

 

 

 Claimant 

Type 

Number Of 

claimants 

% of 

Caseload 

% total spend 

Pensionable 14,268 43.13 47.24 

Passported 4,033 12.19 13.48 

Single 6,797 20.55 16.87 

Couple 890 2.69 2.86 

Family + 1 3,339 10.09 9.07 

Family + 2 3,754 11.35 10.47 

 33,081 100 100 

 

 

3.8 The Council, in deciding the CTR scheme for 2024/25, needs to consider both the  

affordability of the scheme for the Council given the financial challenge it currently 

faces and the impact of retaining the existing scheme. The cost of the current scheme 

is £38,734k but it should be noted that the council does not have discretion on the 

amount spent on the Pensionable Scheme, which totals £19,01k of the overall cost. 

 

3.9 It is proposed that the current income bands will be increased in line with the rate of 

CPI (Consumer Price Index) which is currently 6.7%: 

 

  

Page 14



 

 
NYC-Executive 7 November 2023 

Council Tax Reduction 
 

OFFICIAL 

Council 

Tax 

Reduction 

Level 

Passported Single 

£ 

Couples 

£ 

Family 

with one 

Child 

£ 

Family 

with two or 

more 

Children 

£ 

Band A – 

100% 

Relevant 

Benefit 

0.00 to 

133.00 

0.00 to 

184.00 

0.00 to 

242.00 

0.00 to 

299.00 

Band B – 

75% 

N/A 133.01 to 

177.00 

184.01 to 

229.00 

242.01 to 

288.00 

299.01 to 

344.00 

Band C – 

50% 

N/A 177.01 to 

232.00 

229.01 to 

288.00 

288.01 to 

333.00 

344.01 to 

390.00 

Band D – 

25% 

N/A 232.01 to 

292.00 

288.01 to 

344.00 

333.01 to 

390.00 

390.01 to 

436.00 

 

 

3.10 The 2024/2025 scheme would continue to deliver a number of benefits to the 

residents of North Yorkshire: 

(a)  It will continue to provide a simpler scheme which can be easily 

understood by all applicants; 

 (b)  It will continue to support the most vulnerable within the county 

 (c) It will continue to save significant increases in administration costs due 

the continued roll out and uptake of Universal Credit; 

 (d)  It will continue to prevent applicants receiving multiple Council Tax 

demands during the year and prevents multiple changes to monthly 

instalments 

 (e)  It will continue to deal with large volumes of claims received from 

Universal Credit in an effective and timely manner. 

 (f)  It will reduce Council Tax arrears 

 (g)  The most vulnerable aren’t affected 

 

3.11 The scheme for Pension Age Applicants is set by Central Government. 

 

3.12 Proposals within this report set the scheme for 2024/2025 only.  Authorities are 

permitted to revise their scheme no more frequently than annually.  A scheme for 

2025/2026 will be considered during next year. 

 

 

4.0 CONCLUSIONS  

 

4.1 Council Tax Reduction Schemes are the responsibility of the billing authority under 

the Council Tax legislation. 

 

4.2 The scheme applies to the whole of the North Yorkshire Council area and continues 

to provide up to 100% support for the lowest income families, whilst reducing the 

Page 15



 

 
NYC-Executive 7 November 2023 

Council Tax Reduction 
 

OFFICIAL 

administrative burden placed on the Council by the continued roll out of Universal 

Credit. 

 

 

5.0 

 

5.1 

RECOMMENDATION(S)   

 

The Executive is recommended to: 

 

 i) recommend the proposed Council Tax Reduction scheme for 2024/25 to 

full Council, retaining the scheme as that operating in 2023/24 

 

ii) delegate authority to the Section 151 officer to approve the 

accompanying Exceptional Hardship Scheme  

 

iii) authorise the Section 151 Officer, in consultation with the portfolio holder 

for Finance, to undertake the necessary consultation work to design a 

scheme for 2025/2026. 

 

  

 

 

Gary Fielding 

Corporate Director – Resources 

 

Report Authors   

Marcus Lee – Revenues & Benefits Manager/Margaret Wallace Assistant Director Customer 

Revenue and Benefits  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 16



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Executive 
 

7 November 2023 
 

Clarification Pay Policy Senior Managers 
 

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (HR and Business Support) 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To provide Executive with clarification and amendments to the Pay Policy for Senior Managers. 
 
1.2 If Executive are in agreement then Full Council are required to sign off any changes to the Pay 

Policy.     

 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 Annually full council are required to approve the pay policy for senior managers which is then 

required to be published.  This was presented to full council in February 2023 with effect from 
1 April 2023. 

 
2.2 In May 2022 the Government introduced new statutory guidance around the making of and 

disclosure of Special Severance Payments (SSP) by Local Authorities.  This guidance 
ensures that full council approve any special severance payment over £100k.  An addition 
was made to the pay policy for February 2023. 

 
2.3 We have in place, through the Scheme of delegation, approvals for amounts up to £100k as 

well as full council approval over £100k.  Payments between £20k – £100k are approved by 
Chief Executive and Leader and payments under £20k are approved by Assistant Chief 
Executive (Legal) and Assistant Chief Executive (HR & Business Support).  

 
2.4 Severance payments are made to staff whose employment is terminated through such 

reasons as the ending of fixed term contracts and redundancies. 
 
2.5 
[...]
e report. 
 
 
8.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
8.1 Updated pay policy due to clarification required around Special Severance Payments.  
 

9.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)   
 

 i) To approve the updated paragraphs provided at section 3.1, to progress to full 
council.  

  

 
APPENDICES: 
None   
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
 

NYC Pay Policy Senior Managers 23-24 FINAL.pdf (northyorks.gov.uk)  
 
Trudy Forster 
Assistant Chief Executive (HR & Business Support) 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
17 October 2023 
 
Report Author – Trudy Forster 
Assistant Chief Executive (HR & Business Support) 
 
Presenter of Report – Trudy Forster 
Assistant Chief Executive (HR & Business Support) 
 
 
Note: Members are invited to contact the author in advance of the meeting with any detailed queries 
or questions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19

https://edemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk/documents/s17089/NYCC%20Pay%20Policy%20Senior%20Managers%2023-24%20FINAL.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 
OFFICIAL 

NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

7 November 2023 
 

Report and recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel for Member 
Allowances for 2024-25 

 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic Services 

 

 
1.0 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT    
 

1.1 
 
 
 

To enable the Executive to consider the report of the Independent Remuneration Panel for 
Member Allowances and to make recommendations to the meeting of Council on 15 
November 2023. 
 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The report of the Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) for Member Allowances is attached 

at Appendix 1 for consideration by the Executive. 
 
2.2 The report makes recommendations for the Basic Allowance and the Special Responsibility 

Allowances for councillors in 2024-25, which is the second year of the new unitary North 
Yorkshire Council. 

 
3.0 PANEL RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 In formulating its proposal, the Panel considered the following factors: 
 

a) Councillors are not remunerated as employ
[...]
ndix 2. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22

https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/your-council/councillors-committees-and-meetings/councillor-allowances


 
OFFICIAL 

 
9.0 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

9.1 
 
 
 

That the Executive consider the report of the Independent Remuneration Panel for Member 
Allowances and to make recommendations to the meeting of Council on 15 November 2023 
regarding the recommended Basic Allowance and Special Responsibility Allowances for 
2024-25. 
 

 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive Legal & Democratic Services 
 
Report prepared by:  
Daniel Harry, Head of Democratic Services and Scrutiny 
daniel.harry@northyorks.gov.uk  
 
Background papers: North Yorkshire Council Constitution - NYCConstitutionVersion3July2023.pdf 
(northyorks.gov.uk) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
27 October 2023 
 
 

Page 23

mailto:daniel.harry@northyorks.gov.uk
https://edemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk/documents/s21347/NYCConstitutionVersion3July2023.pdf
https://edemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk/documents/s21347/NYCConstitutionVersion3July2023.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

APPENDIX 1 

REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR NORTH 

YORKSHIRE COUNCIL – RECOMMENDATIONS FOR MEMBER ALLOWANCES 

2024-25 

1.0 INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR NORTH YORKSHIRE 
COUNCIL 
 

1.1 We are the Independent Remuneration Panel of four Members convened by 
legislation in 2003.  It has been agreed and approved that, as from 1 April 
2023, this Panel will continue in office and then report to North Yorkshire 
Council. 

 
1.2 The Council seeks the advice of the Panel before it makes any changes or 

amendments to its Members’ Allowance Scheme and should therefore 
consider its recommendations and its reasoning before setting a new or 
amended Members’ Allowance Scheme. 

 
1.3 The current membership of the Independent Remuneration Panel is at 

Appendix A.  
 
1.4 The Terms of Reference of the Panel are currently as follows: 
 

a) To consider issues relating t
[...]
tic Services 
Proposal being screened Report and recommendations of the Independent 

Remuneration Panel for Member Allowances 
regarding the recommendations for Basic Allowance 
and Special Responsibility Allowances for councillors 
in 2024-25. 

Officer(s) carrying out screening  Daniel Harry, Head of Democratic Services and 
Scrutiny. 

What are you proposing to do? Recommendations for the Basic Allowance and the 
Special Responsibility Allowances for councillors in 
2024-25. 

Why are you proposing this? What are the 
desired outcomes? 

Each year the Independent Remuneration Panel for 
Member Allowances reviews the roles and 
responsibilities of councillors, comparator data on 
allowances in similar local authorities and the 
economic climate and then makes recommendations 
to Council for the Basic Allowance and Special 
Responsibility Allowances for councillors. 
The desired outcome is that allowances are 
recommended that enable the Council to attract high 
quality candidates to stand as councillors, from a 
wide variety of backgrounds, whilst also ensuring that 
financial barriers to anyone who wishes to stand for 
election are minimised. 
 

Does the proposal involve a significant 
commitment or removal of resources? 
Please give details. 

In total, the proposed increases to allowances for 
20224-25 are £145,514 (from £1,845,686 to 
£1,991,200).  This increase is in the context of 
savings of £714,621 made in 2023-24; and being 
0.01% of the overall Council budget of £1.4 billion. 
 

Impact on people with any of the following protected characteristics as defined by the Equality 
Act 2010, or NYCC’s additional agreed characteristics 
As part of this assessment, please consider the following questions: 

 To what extent is this service used by particular groups of people with protected characteristics? 

 Does the proposal relate to functions that previous consultation has identified as important? 

 Do different groups have different needs or experiences i
[...]
atic 
Services) 
barry.khan@nort
hyorks.gov.uk 

 

7 Nov 
2023 
 

Executive  
 

Council Tax 
Reduction 
Scheme (CTR) 
2024/2025 
 

No To recommend the 
implementation of 
North Yorkshire 
Council’s Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme 
(CTR) with effect from 
1 April 2024 
 

 Representation 
to: Margaret 
Wallace 
Margaret.Wallace
@northyorks.gov.
uk 
 

Assistant 
Director 
Customer, 
Revenue & 
Benefits 
margaret.wallac
e@northyorks.g
ov.uk 

 

7 Nov 
2023 
 

Executive  
 

North Yorkshire 
Council Pay 
Policy 
 

Yes For recommendation to 
full Council on 15 
November 2023 the 
proposed changes to 
North Yorkshire 
Council Pay Policy  

Management 
Board 

Meetings and 
emails 

Assistant Chief 
Executive - HR 
& Business 
Support 
trudy.forster@no
rthyorks.gov.uk 

 

7 Nov 
2023 
 

Executive  
 

Department for 
Transport – Safer 
Roads Fund 3.  
Application and 
Acceptance of 
funding for Road 
Safety 
Improvements on 
A19, Selby 

Yes This is confidential 
decision as instructed 
by Department for 
Transport, pending 
government 
announcement 
 

 Any schemes 
developed and 
delivered through 
the funding 
allocation will be 
subject to local 
member, 
stakeholder and 
public consultation. 

David Kirkpatrick 
david.kirkpatrick
@northyorks.go
v.uk 

 

7 Nov 
2023 
 

Executive  
 

Sale of land at 
Gatherley Road, 
Brompton on 
Swale. 

No To seek approval to the 
sale of a 4.06 hectare 
site at Gatherley Road, 
Brompton On Swale. 

  Shaun Wilson, 
Property 
Transactions 
Manager 

 

P
age 46



 
FUTURE DECISIONS 

 
Likely 

Date of 
Decision 

**Decision 
Taker  

In Consultation 
with (Executive 

Member or 
Corporate 
Director) 

Description of 
Matter – including 

if the report 
contains any 

exempt 
information and 
the reasons why 

Key 
Decision 

 
YES/NO 

Decision Required Consultees 
(i.e. the 
principal 

groups to be 
consulted) 

Consultation 
Process 

(i.e. the means by 
which any such 

consultation is to 
be undertaken) 

Contact det
[...]
.e. the 
principal 

groups to be 
consulted) 

Consultation 
Process 

(i.e. the means by 
which any such 

consultation is to 
be undertaken) 

Contact details 
for making 

representations  
(Tel: 0300 131 

2131) 
unless specified 

otherwise) 

Relevant 
documents 

already 
submitted 

to Decision 
Taker 

Page 11 OFFICIAL 

the Housing Strategy 
2024 to 2029. 
 

Providers, 
Government 
agencies, the 
Council’s 
tenants and 
residents, & 
other key 
Council 
services  

Programme 
Manager 
hannah.heinema
nn@northyorks.
gov.uk 

16 Apr 
2024 
 

Executive  
 

Annual Review of 
Member 
Champions 
 

No Annual Review of 
Member Champions 
 

Leader Emails Daniel Harry, 
Democratic 
Services and 
Scrutiny 
Manager 
daniel.harry@no
rthyorks.gov.uk 

 

18 Jun 
2024 
 

Executive  
 

North Yorkshire 
Joint Health and 
Wellbeing 
Strategy 
 

Yes To consider the 
proposed North 
Yorkshire Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy 
and recommend it for 
adoption to the 
Council. 
 

•The public 
and partners 
•North 
Yorkshire 
Health and 
Wellbeing 
Board  
•Executive  
•Council 
 

A period of public 
consultation is 
planned 
 

Louise Wallace, 
AD Health and 
Integration 
louise.wallace@
northyorks.gov.u
k 

 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 October 2023
	6 Council Tax Reduction
	7 Clarification Pay Policy Senior Managers
	8 Members Allowances 2024/25
	Appendix 1 - IRP Report 2024-25 Executive 07.11.23
	Appendix 2 - EIA Screening Form IRP report 2024-25 Executive 07.11.23

	9 Sale of Land at Gatherley Road, Brompton on Swale
	10 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Executive 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 7th November, 2023 commencing at 11.00 am. 
 
Councillor Carl Les in the Chair, plus Councillors Gareth Dadd, Derek Bastiman, Michael Harrison, 
Simon Myers, Janet Sanderson, Keane Duncan, Greg White and Annabel Wilkinson. 
 
In attendance:  
In person - Councillors George Jabbour and John Cattanach 
Hybrid – Councillors David Chance, Liz Colling and Paul Haslam 
 
Officers present: Karl Battersby, Stuart Carlton, Gary Fielding, Richard Flinton, Barry Khan, 

Richard Webb, Nic Harne, Trudy Forster, Marcus Lee, Margaret Wallace and 
Will Baines. 

 
Apologies:  Councillor David Chance (joined virtually) 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
332 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Chance, who was unable to 
attend the meeting in person, but joined virtually. 
 
 

333 Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 October 2023 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the public Minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2023, having been printed 
and circulated, be taken as read and confirmed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

334 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

335 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved – 
 

That on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended by the Local government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of agenda item 9. 
 
 

336 Public Participation 
 
There were no public questions or statements. 
 



 

 

 
 

337 Council Tax Reduction 
 
Considered – Report of the Corporate Director – Resources to present the proposed North 
Yorkshire Council Tax Reduction (CTR) Scheme for 2024/25. 
 
Councillor Gareth Dadd introduced the report, noting that there are no fundamental 
changes to the current CTR scheme that was introduced last year, as the seven former 
district and borough councils were brought together with the county council to create a 
new scheme to operate under the new unitary authority. Even with a further £1million put 
into the 2023/24 scheme through an uplift in charges on empty properties, it was felt the 
introduction of the CTR scheme for 2023/24 had been a success 
 
It is pleasing to note the current 2023/24 scheme has seen reductions in the number of 
council tax recovery notices issued, with a decrease of over 10% across the county, whilst 
council tax collection rates have remained stable. This aligns with the priority of helping 
those most vulnerable residents within our county.  
 
The proposed uplift of 6.7% in the current income bands is in line with the rate of the CPI 
(Consumer Price Index) and will be funded by an uplift in grant funding from central 
government.  
 
The officer team who designed the proposed scheme were thanked, with the introduction 
of the 2023/24 CTR scheme seen as one of the benefits of unitarisation to date.  
 
Marcus Lee, Head of Welfare and Benefits emphasised the scheme was proving 
successful to support the most vulnerable residents of the county with its simplistic 
approach to the application process and also the administration of it for officers. 
 
Resolved –  
 
i) recommend the proposed Council Tax Reduction scheme for 2024/25 to full Council, 

retaining the scheme as that operating in 2023/24 
 

ii) delegate authority to the Section 151 officer to approve the accompanying 
Exceptional Hardship Scheme 

 

iii) authorise the Section 151 officer, in consultation with the portfolio holder for Finance, 
to undertake the necessary consultation work to design a scheme for 2025/26.  

 
 

338 Clarification Pay Policy Senior Managers 
 
Considered – Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (HR and Business Support) to 
provide clarification and amendments to the pay policy for senior managers. 
 
Councillor Gareth Dadd introduced the report, noting the report recommendation was a 
tidy up from the pay policy for senior managers approved by full Council in February 2023 
which had come into effect from 1 April 2023. 
 
Resolved –  
 
i) To approve the updated paragraphs provided at section 3.1, to progress to full 

council. 
 
 

339 Report and recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel for Member 
Allowances for 2024-25 



 

 

 
Considered – Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) to 
consider the report of the Independent Renumeration Panel for Member Allowances. 
 
Councillor Carl Les introduced the item, thanking the Independent Renumeration Panel for 
their further work. It was noted this report would go to full Council for elected members to 
choose whether they accepted the report recommendations.  
 
Therefore, it was 
 
Resolved – That the Executive consider the report of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel for Member Allowances and recommend it to the meeting of Council on 15 
November 2023 regarding the recommended Basic Allowance and Special Responsibility 
Allowances for 2024-25. 
 
 
 

340 Sale of Land at Gatherley Road, Brompton on Swale 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the recommendations within the confidential report be approved. 
 
 

341 Forward Plan 
 
Considered –  
 

The Forward Plan for the period 30 October 2023 to 31 October 2024 was presented. 
 
Resolved -   That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 

342 Any Other Items 
 
Considered – Report of the Corporate Director – Children and Young People’s Service 
seeking approval for the acceptance of the Department for Education grant funding for 
Wraparound Childcare Programme Costs 2023-24, 2024-25 and 2025-26.  
 
Councillor Annabel Wilkinson introduced the report, noting the deadline of 17 November 
2023 for the local authority to agree the Grant Memorandum of Understanding in order for 
the 2023/24 allocation payment instalment to be paid in December 2023. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the Executive 
 
i) Note the DfE Wraparound Childcare Programme and the required role of the local 

authority in the delivery of the programme. 
 

ii) Provide approval for the acceptance of the Wraparound Childcare Programme Costs 
Grant which covers the financial years 2023/24 to 2024/25, with the provisional total 
grant funding allocation for the three years being £4.33m. 

 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.25 am. 


